n = Total number of respondents 
           P = Total population of the selected 

communities within the study area. 

Three hundred and eight four (384) 
questionnaires was randomly distributed among 
those that had been farming for thirty (30) years 
and above.  But only two hundred and forty nine 
(249) questionnaires were return from the 
respondents therefore, only the returned 
questionnaires were used for the study (Table 1). 

2.1 Data Analysis 

Both qualitative and quantitative technique 
(mixed method) was used for this analysis where 
descriptive statistics was used to analyse the

[...]

affected their farming activities in recent years. 

Respondents obtained information about climate 
change from various sources, namely: radio, 
television, newspapers, extension services, 
research institute, co-operative, fellow 
respondents and religion gathering. One hundred 
and forty three (143) who constitute 57.3%of the 
farmers obtained information about climate 
change through radio while two (2) constitute 
0.8% of the respondents obtained their 
information from co – operative societies, (Table 
3) presents the details of the findings of the